IN RE: PETITION FOR ZONING VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
NW/S/end Frog Mortar Road,
425 Ft. N. of Revolea Beach * ZONING COMMISSIONER
808 Prog Mortar Road
15 Election District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
5th Councilmanic District
Edward G. Nocar, et ux * Case No. 95-268-A
Petitioners
* * * * * * * "¢ * * * ¥

AMENDED FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter came before the Zoning Commissioner originally as a Petition for Variance
for the property located at 808 Frog Mortar Road in the Bowleys Quarters section of Baltimore
County. The Petition was filed by Edward G. Nocar and Christina V. Nocar, his wife, as
property owners. Variance relief was requested pursnant to Section 400.3 of the Baltimore
County Zoning Regulations to allow an accessory building height of 20 ft. in lieu of the
permitted height of 15 ft. pursuant to Petitioners’ Exhibit #1, the plat to accompany the Petition
for Zoning Variance,

At the hearing, Petitioners presented testimony and evidence with respect to the subject
property. The property contains .879 acres in area and is adjacent to Frog Mortar Creek. The

property is clearly in the tidal flood plain, and this was discussed at the hearing, The Petitioners
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propose to construct a second garage on the site as shown on the site plan. Testimony was

N
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N

j\Q{eceived indicating that the garage would be 45’ in width and 30’ in depth. Obviously, these

dimensions exceed the 900 sq. ft. in area permitted for accessory structures in tidal flood areas.

Testimony, however, was received also going to the uniqueness of the site and to the need the

ORDER RECEIVED

§ ﬁPetitioners had with respect to above ground storage given the high water table on the site and

their inability to have such normal amenities as basements.
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The Petitioners also advised at the hearing that they plan to construct a garage so as to
remove trucks connected with the business known as C & E Seafood from the narrow paving
of Frog Mortar Road and to shield them from public view. The trucks will be stored on the
property overnight and deliveries will be made by the Petitioners during regular business hours.
Petitioners stress that they do not operate this business from the subject site. In my findings of
fact and conclusions of law dated April 25, 1995, I recited the facts presented at the hearing as
well as the facts on which I believed that the variance relief should be granted. Since only
above ground storage is possible, it is clear that some relief should be given based on the
particular site characteristics in order to construct the requested garage. Since the garage
exceeded the 900 sq. ft. permiited under the flood plain regulations this also should have been
covered in my Order. The location of the garage is such that it is not in near proximity to the
adjacent residential structures on subject site or on adjacent properties. Consequently, I am
inclined to grant the variance requested by Petitioners with respect to the flood plain regulations
subject to the restrictions contained in my Order of April 25, 1995.

\ Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public hearing held on the
E zoning petition, and the reasons given above, the relief requested from the flood plain
regulations as contained in Section 517 of the BCZR should be GRANTED.

Q? THEREFORE it is ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County this

R Jrene -
Qﬁ ,& day of 1996 that the Variance from Section 517.1.3. A of the Baltimore County

Zoning Regulations to permit an accessory structures or garages over 900 sq. ft. shall be

§ ﬁ GRANTED, subject, to the restrictions contained in my Order in this case of April 25, 1995 and

subject further to the following restrictions:



1. The floor of the structure must be at or above the grade.
2. The structure must be firmly anchored to prevent flotation.

3. The structure must be used solely for the parking of vehicles
or limited storage.

All other requirements of the flood plains regulations should be met.

/> T AWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
Zoning Commissioner
for Baltimore County
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IN RE: PETITION FOR ZONING VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
NW/S/end Frog Mortar Road,
425 Ft. N of Revolea Beach * ZONING COMMISSIONER
808 Frog Mortar Road
15th Election District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
5th Councilmanic District
Edward G. Nocar, et ux * Case No. 95-268-A
Petitioners
X * .1 * * * X * * * *

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for
Variance for the property located at 808 Frog Mortar Road, in the Bowleys
Quarters section of Baltimore County. The Petition is filed by Edward G.
Nocar and Christina V. Nocar, his wife, property owners. Variance relief
is requested from Section 400.3 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations
(BCZR) to allow an accessory bhuilding height of 20 ft. in lieu of the
permitted height of 15 ft. The subject property and requested relief are
more particularly shown on Petitioners' Exhibit No. 1, the plat to accompa-
ny the Petition for Zoning Variance.

Appearing at the public hearing held for this case were the Petition-
ers/property owners, Christina and Edward G. Nocar. They were represented
by John B. Gontrum, Egquire. Appearing in opposition to the request were
Frank K. Scarfield and Janet Scarfield, his wife, residents of 802 Frog
Mortar Road. These Protestants reside immediately next door to the sub-
ject site.

Testimony and evidence presented was that the subject property is
approximately .872 acres Jin area and is zoned D.R.3.5. The property is
adjacent to Frog Mortar Creek and access to the water is by an existing
wooden pier. The site is also improved with an existing 1-1/2 story frame
dwelling, a small one car garage and a concrete patio area. The Petition-

ers propose to construct a second garage on the site as shown on the site
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plan. The proposed garage will be 45 ft. in width and 30 ft. in depth.
Also, the garage will be a height of 20 ft., 5 ft. more than what is al-
lowed under the zoning regulations.

The Petitioners also testified that they have owned the property
since 1981. They advised that there is no basement to the existing house
and none is possible because of the high water table and low topography of
the site. The Petitioners testified that they reside on the subject gite
and are also proprietors of a business known as C & E Seafood. They
stressed that they do not operate this business from the subject =aite.
Rather, +the nature of the business is the transportation of seafood. The
Petitioners testified that in the early morning hours they drive fo
Tilghman Island and obtain seafood from the watermen who operate from that
locale. The seafood is then transported aboard the Petitioners' trucks to
restaurants and other wholesale and retail seafood outlets.

The Petitioners apparently employ three refrigeration trucks as part
of this business. The trucks are shown in photographs submitted by both
the Protestants and Petitioners. Apparently, the property was the subject
of a zoning violation case due to the operation of these trucks. It was

acknowledged that the trucks are parked covernight on the subject site.
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The Petitioners advise that they have planned to construct this ga-
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and shield them from public view. The trucks will be stored on the proper-

: ty overnight and then deliveries will be made by the Petitioners during

regular husiness hours.
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Mr. and Mrs. Scarfield also testified. They have regided next door

since 1983 and own approximately 1.25 acres. They described the subject
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property along with their property and the improvements thereon. They are
concerned over potential business operations on the site.

In considering the merits of the proposal offered, 1 am persuaded
that the variance relief should be granted. The unigue characteristics
associated with this waterfrant property include the fact that additional
gstorage is not available by way of a basement. Only above ground storage
is possible. Thus, I believe that the Petitioners have satisfied their
burden at law and that the variance should be granted.

Notwithstanding the grant of the relief requested, I am inclined to
impose certain restrictions so as to ensure that the construction of the
proposed garage will not adversely affect the neighborhood. First, T will
require that the garage be located an additicnal 15 £t. from the praperty
iine between the subject site and the Scarfield property. This additional
distance will allow for additional buffering of the site which T will
require by way of a submission of a landscape plan designed to screen the
garage and property. This landzcape plan shall be submitted to and ap-
proved by the County's Landscape Architect.

Third, I will require that the Petitioners not conduct any commercial
activity or business on the site. That is there will be no seafood sales
or similar commercial activity. The Petitioners may store up to three
trucke within the garage for use in their business as is the present ar-
rangement. However, the property is zoned density residential and should
continue te be used in a manner not inconsistent with the residential
character of the neighborhood. ILastly, T will require the Petiticners to
comply with whatever recommendations are made with the Department of Envi-
ronmental Protection and Resource Management (DEPRM). This tract is with-

in the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area and the Petitioners' plans will result
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in an increased area of impervious surface. The relief granted herein is
conditioned on the Petiticners complying with whatever requirements are
mandated from DEPRM. Currently, there has been no comment from DEPRM to
this Zoning Commissioner regarding the Petition. I shall require the

Petitioners to satisfy whatever comment is ultimately submitted by that

agency.
Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public

hearing on this Petition held, and for the reasons given above, the relief

requested should be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore
County this day of April, 1995 that a variance from Section 400.3 of
the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR)} to allow an accessory build-
ing height of 20 Ft. in lieu of the permitted height of 15 ft., be and is
hereby GRANTED, subject, however, to the following restrictions which are

conditions precedent to the relief granted herein:

1. The Petitioners are hereby made aware that
proceeding at this time is at their own risk
until such time as the 30 day appellate process
from this Order has expired. If, for whatever
reason, this Order is reversed, the Peltitioners
would be required to return, and be responsible
for returning, said property to its original
condition.

2. The garage shall be located an additional 15
ft. from the property line between the subject
site and the Scarfield property. The setback for
the garage from the Scarfield property shall be a
minimum of 25 ft,

3. The Petitioners shall submit to the County's
Landscape Architect for approval a landscape plan
which will provide for screening of the garage
and buffering of the property, particularly from
the Scarfield residence.

4. The Petitioners shall not conduct any
commercial activity on the property or the sale
of seafood from the site.



5. The Petitioners shall comply with any
recommendations offered by DEPRM relating to the
construction of the proposed garage.

6. When applying for a building permit, the
site plan filed must reference this case and set
forth and address the restrictions of this Order.

% E. SCHMIDT

Zoning Commissicner
for Baltimore County
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Baltimore County Government
Zoning Commissioner
Office of Planning and Zoning

14,

2ulte 112h Courthouse
00 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204 (410) 887-4386

April 21, 1995

John B. Gontrum, Esquire

Romadka, Gontrum and McLaughlin, P.A.
814 Eastern Boulevard

Baltimore, Maryland 21221

RE: Case No. 95-268-A
Petition for Variance
Property: 808 Frog Mortar Road
Edward G. Nocar, et ux

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Gontrum:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above captioned
case. The Petition for Zoning Variance has been granted, with restric-
tions.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please
be advised that any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days of the
date of the Order to the County Board of Appeals. If you require addition-
al information concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our

Appeals Clerk at 887-3353.
Very trul% :

Lawrence E. Schmidt
Zoning Commissioner

LES :mmn

att.

ca: Mr. and Mrs. Edward G. Nocar, 808 Frog Mortar Road, Balto.Md. 21220

cc: Mr. and Mrs. Frank Scarfield, Jr., 802 Frog Mortar Rd., Balto.Md.
21220

Printed wilh Soyboan Ink
— ¢9 on lecycled Paper



o CPAcAL 206
PETITION FOR ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE
TOTBE ZONING COMMISSIONER OF _&M.LTIMORECOUNTY: C?\S' L & 87 f _z

The undersigned, legal owner(s) of the property located in Baltimore County h bed the dedery lion‘and .
. attached hereto and made a part hereof, petition for a Variance from Section E&Y !gh Eaﬁl 'é‘ Rp to allow

an accessory building héight of 20' in lieu of the permitted height
of 15'. |

of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County for the following reasons: (indicate hardship or practical difficulty)

Storage of permitted vehicles requires higher openings and use of
slanted roof in lieu of flat roof requires variance to conform

to other buildings in area. Location of property in critical area
and with unique drainage warrants height variance in Tieu of greater
building area.

Property {s fo be advertised and/or posted ss prescribed by Zoning Regunlations.

Tiwe agree to pay expenses of the above posting and, if necessaty, advertising, upon filing of this petition, and furiher agree Lo
and are 10 be bound by the zoning regulations and restrictions of BaltimoreCounty adopted pursiant to the Zoning Law for

Baltimore County.
{Ave do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of perjury,
that liwe are the legal owner(s) of the property which is the subject
of this petition.
Coniract Purchaser: Legal Owner(s):
Edward G. Nocar
(type ot print bame) w‘ name) ' .
' sy
aﬁ;aZQa;zzzquféiff redd g,
(signature) {signaiure) ‘ -oL R
’ . Chrigtina V. Nocar
address I i (qpe t name}
A¢uA¢/2Z/ C:;%iﬂ4iﬁbAv*
Cly State Zip Code (.imum;
Atlorney for Petitioner:

808 Frog Mortar Road 335~7160

John B. Gontrum sddreus phone
@;E§§2MM§7145222%2%?ixr Baltimore, Maryland - 21220
(7 "oy N Zip Code

%ﬂfn GONTRUM & NCTAUGILTN, P.ANnesre i e o, kot
814 Eastern Blvd. _ L e
¥Bex, MR 21221 686°¥F74 e

L,d,(nddnu ' phone

APUBLIC HEARING HAVING BEEN REQUESTED AND/OR FOUND TO BE REQUIRED, IT IS ORDERED '

by the Zoning Commissioner Of Baltimore County, this day of ,19____that the subject matter of this petition "
be set in for a public hearing, advertised, as required by the Zoning Law of Baltimere County, in two newspapers of general
circulation throughout Baltimore County, and that the property be reposted.

_2:4-9S _wee

ESTIMATEDPOSTINQDATE: .. ESTIMATED CLOSING DATE . 1TEM #

€5

Printed on
Recycied Paper
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AFFIDAVIT

IN SUPPORT OF ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE

. . .
‘The undersigned hereby affirms under the penaliies of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore (;oumy, as fohaw

That the information herein given Is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant{s) and that Affiant(s) is/are competent to
testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with tegard thereto,

That the Affiznt(s) does/do presently reside at__ 808 Frog Mortar Road

address
Baltimore, MD 21220
Tty T Giate 7ip Code

That based upon personal knowledge, ¢he following are the facts upon which JAve base the request for an Mminlamﬂve
Variance at the above address: (ndicate hardship of practical difficutty)

Storage of permitted vehicles requires higher openings and use of

slanted roof in lieu of flat roof requires variance to conform

to other buildings in area. |ocation of property in critical area
and with unique drainage warrants height variance in lieu of greater
building area. ‘

‘That Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a protest ymtﬁmt(n) will be required to pay a reposting and advertiing fee and
may be required to provide additional informatiop,

Fdnd W ia 7

{slgnasure)

EdwardG/Iﬁcar

e of pink )
STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE

1 HEREBY CERTIFY, this Az%hwm
of Maryland, in and for the untyaforesaid (pertc

the Affiants(s) herein, peuonally known or satisfactorily identified to me as such Afiantt(s), and made oath in due form of law
that the matters and facts hereinabove set forth are u-ucnnd correct 10 the best of hismer/their knowledge and belief,

m///f G
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Bafitis & Associates, Inc.

ZONING DESCRIPTION
808 FROG MORTAR ROAD
15TH ELECTION DISTRICT
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Beginning for the same at a point, being a pipe found along the
Northwesterly right-of-way line of Frog Mortar Road, being 40.00
feet wide, said point also being situated at the Southeasterly most
end of the division line between Lot 7 and Lot 8 as shown on the
plat of Revolea Beach as recorded among the Land Records of
Baltimore County in Plat Book WPC 5, Folio 67, Said point being
approximately 425 feet Northerly from the intersection of Revolea
Beach Road; 1) Thence running with and binding on said division
line North 57°54'05" West 210.55 feet to a point on or near the
exisitng bulkhead at Frog Mortar Creek; 2) Thence running with or
near the existing bulkhead and Frog Mortar Creek, North 41°49'51"
West 174.55 feet to a point; 3) Thence leaving said bulkhead and
creek South 68°56'55" East 166.82 feet to a point, being a pipe
found along the Frog Mortar right-of-way line; 4) Thence running
with and binding on said right-of-way the following two courses and
distances: South 02°26'02" East 65.63 feet to a point; 5) Thence
South 39°39'14" West 151.25 feet to the point of beginning.
Containing 38,296 Square Feet or 0.879 Acres of land more or less.
Being that parcel of land as described in a deed dated March 1,
1984 and recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County in
Liber 6675, PFolioc 418,
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Civil Engineers / Land Planners / Surveyors - 1249 Engleberth Road / Baltimore, Maryland 21221/ 410-391-2336
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ZONING DESCRIPTION

808 FROG MORTAR ROAD
15TH ELECTION DISTRICT
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
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Beginning for the same at a point, being a pipe found along the
Northwesterly right-of-way line of Frog Mortar Road, being 40.00
feet wide, said point also being situated at the Southeasterly most
end of the division line between Lot 7 and Lot 8 as shown on the
plat of Revolea Beach as recorded among the Land Records of
Baltimore County in Plat Book WPC 5, Folio 67, Said point being
approximately 425 feet Northerly from the intersegtion of Bengies
Road ;i 1) ThHemes“TURRING With and BIrHdifg 6n said division lins
57°54'05" West 210.55 feet to a point on or near the exisitng
bulkhead at Frog Mortar Creek; 2) Thence running with or near the
existing bulkhead and Frog Mortar Creek, North 41°49'51l" West
174.55 feet to a point; 3) Thence leaving said bulkhead and creek
South 68°56'55" East 166.82 feet to a point, being a pipe found
along the Frog Mortar right-of~way line; 4) Thence running with and
binding on said right-of-way the following two courses and
distances: South 02°26'02" East 65.63 feet to a point; 5) Thence
South 39°39'14" West 151.25 feet to the point of beginning.
Containing 38,296 Square Feet or 0.879 Acres of land more or less.
Being that parcel of land as described in a deed dated March 1,

1984 and recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County in
Liber 6675, Folio 418.
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING @f; Y i
TONING DEPARTMENT OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
Towsen, Maryland

Petitioner: LB A st Mocar
Location of property: Vil /%? /M ovTay IQCI._}‘C M upy

W e A Gy e e ey a0 AT S b ey e iy e 3 e e e T e e W e R e e S T T D N O S T G A L T R R A e Y e e e B

e A LS o e g e U o e e L R ok A Sy ey B S M 8 ke ek n s RS W v i e s e v A e r e W g v ok P AR P e e ey T e ey A A A A B S ek e e o8 B e

Location of Signs:. /¢! bt B o .‘?&C&/!’?x. B I ;iv.n.éf!ﬁt,,e-,.?z'ﬂ:'!;‘_,i ________________
Remarky: ittt e e e ——— e
e
Posted by ,_-m ...................... Date of return:.. % -'./Z-fj. .................
Signature

Number of Signst /
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING
ZONING DEPARTMENT OF BALTINORE COUNTY 93~ 1.4 /7~

Towsen, Maryland
District.._. 2272 . Date of Pouﬂngw-q.% s S
4
Posted fOr: oo ooooas LLOMLE TR ED e et e e e
Petitioner: "_é_/&ﬁ»:e\:--ﬁ_.f.__ Wrin oa.. 0T e
Location of pm:---m*.{ﬁ%ﬂ-_lféréd"é—:}hﬁﬁ’i ..............................
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Loning Adminish
Development Musages.cot

11] Seal Cliesapeisho Aveire
Tovsws, Murylond 21204 Acceunt: R-001-6150

: Number 260 (WCR)
Date 3/13/95 ~ PROP-OFF ~~~— NO REVIEW

#110 ~ REVISTONS : ~- $100, 00 (Revistlon —~ Plats)

Fdward G, Nocar & Christinn V. Nocar
808 Trog Mortar Road

Critical Aren

15th Election Diatrict

Chack From: William N, Bafitis

DLARLRDOYERICHRE 00 00

B CoLl ¢ LB3ANDE-1 5-0Y
Please Make Checks Payahble To: Baltimore éoumy b5y

Caghler Valldation



Date

Rafilwre o0 0ty
Zoning Adminisivation &
Developnient Managearont
131 Vest Chesepooke o vane
Torwsous, Macpland 21204

271795
#0100 ~ VARIANGE 850,00
40@0 —~ STGN VOSTING —mri e 35 ()

TOTAL e

Bdward (0, & Chriastina V., Nocar

C 808 Frog Mortar Road

CRITYCAL ARFA

zoning: D.R.-3.5
matrict: 157

Arear 38,290 syuare faet
Atkorney: John 3. Gontruom

®  recelpt
TS5 =265~

Accomt: R-ODLG150

Number 204
PROP-EFE ——e {0 REVIEW

485,00

Romadka,

Check Yrom:
Gontrum & Mclaughlin (Taw Offices)

,“_ ‘E )% P}

b }LSUU\J‘Q ;

PRl vnm e i
Py Lo 207Aetds -1 93

Please fMake Checks Payable To: Balttinore County

Cashier Validation
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’ Ba?timore County Government.
Office of Zoning Administration

and Development Management

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204 (410) 887-3353

FEBRUARY 9, 1995

NOTICE, OF CASE NUMBER ASSIGNMENT

Res CASE NUMBER: 95-268-3 (Ttem 269)
808 Frog Mortar Road
WW/S/end Frog Mortar Road, 425' N of Revolea Beach
15th Election District - 5th Councilmanic .
Legal Owner(s): Fdward 6. Necar and Christina V. Hocar

Please he advised that your Petiiion fer Administrative Zoming Variance has been assianed the above case

mmber. Contact made with this office regarding the status of thiz case should reference the case mmber and
be directed to 887-3391. This notice also serves as a refresher regarding the adminigtrative process.

1} Your property will be posted on or before February 12, 1995, The clesing date (Febrwarv 27, 1995) is
the deadline for a ueighbor to file a formal request for a publie hearing. After the closing date, the file
will be reviewed by the Joning or Deputy Zoning Commissioner. They may {a) grant the requested relief, (b)
deny the requested relief, or (c} demand that the matter be set in for & public hearing, You will receive
written notification as to whether or not your petition has been granted, denied, ar will go to public hearing.

2) In cases requiring public hearing (whether due to a peighbor's formal request eor by Order of the
Comissioner), the property will be reposted and notlce of the hearing will appear in a Baltimore County
newspaper. Charges related to the reposting and newspaper advertising are payable by the petiticner(s).

3) Please be advised that you must return the sign and post to this office, They may be reinrned after the
cloging date. Failure te return the sin and post will result in a $60.00 charae.

PLEASE UNDERSTAND THAT ON THE DATE AFTER THE POSTING PERIOD, THE
PROCESS IS NOT COMPLETE. THE FILE MUST GO THROUGH FINAL REVIEW. ORDERS
ARE NOT AVAILABLE FOR DISTRIBUTION VIA PICK-UP. WHEN READY, THE ORDER
WILL .BE FORWARDED TO YOU VIA FIRST CLASS MAIL.

=z

Arnold Jablon
Director

ce: PBdward and Christina Nocar
John B, Gontrum, Esq.

bec: domrt Scactield -

-

@9 Printed with Soybean ink
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T0: PUTUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
March 16, 1995 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please foward billing to:
John B. Gontrum, Esq.

814 Fastern Bouillevard
Baltimore MD 21204

NOTICE OF HEARIRG

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoming Act and Regulations of Baltimore
County, will hold a public hearing on the property identified herein in
Room 106 of the County Office Building, 111 W. Chesapeake Avenue in Towson, Maryland 21204
or
Roon 118, 01d Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue, Towson, Maryland 21204 as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 95-268-R (Item 269)

808 Frog Mortar Road

WH/S/end Frog Mortar Road, 425' N of Ravalea Beach

15th Election District ~ 5th Councilmanic

Legal Owner(s): Edward G. Nocar and Christina V. Nocar

HEARTNG: MONDAY, APRIL 3, 1995 at 10:00 a.m. im Room 118, 01d Courthouse.

Variance to allow an accessory building height of 20 feet in lieu of the parmitted height of 15 feet,

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECTAL ACCOMMODATTONS PLEASE CALL §87-3353.
(2) FOR TNFORMATION CONCERING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, FLEASE CALL 887-3391.



' Baltimore County Govemment.
Office of Zoning Administration
and Development Management

111 Wesl Chesapeake Avenue ]
Towson, MD 21204 (410} 887-3353

MARCH 9, 1995

NOTTCE OF HEARING

The Zoning Conmissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimore
County, will held a public hearing on the property identified herein in
Room 106 of the County Office Building, 111 W. Chesapeake Avenue in Towson, Maryland 21204
ok
Room 118, 014 Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue, Towson, Maryland 21204 as follows:

CRSE NUMBER: 95-268-A (Item 269)

808 Frog Mortar Road

NW/S/end Frog Mortar Road, 425' N of Revolea Beach

15th Election District - 5th Councilmanic

Legal Owner(s): Edward G. Nocar and Christina V. Nocar

HEARING: MONDAY, APRIL 3, 1995 at 10:00 a.m. im Room 118, 0l1d Courthouse.

Variance to allow ah accessory building height of 20 feet in lieu of the permitted height of 15 feet.

(Zel

Arnold Jablo
Director

ot Bdward and Christina Nocar
John B. Gontrum Esq.
Janet Scarfield

NOTES: (1) ZONING SIGN & POST MUST BE RETURNED TC RM. 104, 111 W. CHESAPEAKE AVENUE ON THE HEARTNG DATE.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL 887-3353.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERING THE PILE MND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THIS OFFICE AT 887-3391.

@2’9 Prided with Soyboan Ink

on Recycled Paper



. Baltimore County Governm.

Office of Zoning Administration
and Development Management

111 West Chesapeake Avenue '
Towson, MD 21204 (410) 887-3353

February 17, 1995

John B. Gontrum, FEsquire
814 Eastern Blvd.
Eesex, Maryland 21221

RE: Item No.: 269
Case Ho.: 95-268-A
Petitioner: Edward G. Nogar

Dear Mr. Gontrum:

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representa-
tives from Baltimore County approving agencies, has reviewed the plans
submitted with the above referenced petition., Said petition was accepted
for processing by, the Office of Zoning Administration and Development
Management (ZADM), Development Control Section on February 1, 1995.

Any comments submitted thus far from the members of ZAC that offer or
request information on your petition are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested,
but to assure that all parties; i.e., zoning commissioner, attorney,
petitioner, etc. are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the
proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. oOnly those
comments that are informative will be forwarded to vou:; those that are not
informative will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions regarding these
comments, please do not hesitate to contact the commenting agency or Joyce
Watson in the zoning office (887-3391).

Sincerely, ?
' o
. AL

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Zoning Supervisor

WCR/ jw
Attachment{s)

@ Printed with Soyhean Ink

on Racycied Paper
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BALTIMORE COUOUNTY, MARYLAND
INTER~-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE
TO: arnold Jablon, Director DATE: February 9, 1995

Zoning Administration and
Development Management

FROM: Pat Keller, Director
Office of Planning and Zoning

SUBJECT: Petitiona fraom Zoning Advisory Coamittee

The Office of Plannigg\and Zoning has no comments on the following petition(s):
Item Nos. 261,264, Pe9/ and 273

If there should be any further questions or if this office can provide asdditional
information, please contact Jeffrey Long in the Office of Planning at 887-3480,

Prepared by: W I__S/IIA{/
Division ChiWf: /F (Lv széZZ%k?"””

PKR/JL

ITEM261/PZONE/TXTIWL

ACROFILMES



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTEROFFICE CORREBPONDENC CE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: Feb. 21, 1985
Zoning Adminietration and Development Mansgement

FROM 3 ert W, Bowling, P.E., Chief
Developers Engineering Section
RE: Zoning Adviesory Commititee Meeting

for February 21, 1985
Item No. 269

The Developers Engineering Sectlon has reviewed
the sublect zoning item. A landscape plan must be approved
as a condltion of releasing the bullding permit. Buffering
the adiacent resldence 1p a significant isgue.

EWB:gw

xm

RO L



. 0. James Lighthizer

Maryland Department of Transportation o
State Highway Administration Adminisiraor

A-R2/~-75

Ms. Joyce Watson Re: Baltimore County
Zoning Administration and Item No.: 4+ ;ég
Development Management

County Office Building

Room 109

111 W, Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Ms, Watson:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to
approval as it does not access a State roadway and is not effected by any State Highway
Administration project.

Please contact Bob Small at 410-333-1350 if you have any questions,

Thank you for the opportunity to review this item.

Very truly yours,

Bstshnatl

Ronald Burns, Chief
Engineering Access Permits

Division

BS/

My telephone number is

Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Spesch
1-800-735-2 Statewide Toll Free
Mailing Address: P,O. Box 717 « Baltimore, MD 21203-0717
Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street o Baitimore, Maryland 21202



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTEROFFICE CORBRBREGPONDENCE

TQ: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: March 27, 1995
oning Administration and Development Mansgement

FRO Robert W. Bowling, P.E., Chief
Developers Bngineering Sectilon

KE: Zoning Advigory Committee Meeting
., 1995
269 Réevie

The Developers Engineering Sectlon has reviewed
the subject zoning item. A landscape plan must be approved
prior to release of permits.

BWB:ew

MICROFEAE



BN :_,ﬁ e Lo ’.. o 'I_ -+ - - O.JameslLighthizer ;.
- NSV * Maryland Department of Transportation - = -~ T
¥\ State Highway Administration . - Administator
F-F1FSE
‘ Ms. Joyce Watson Re: Baltimore County
Zoning Administration and Item No.: 269
Development Management '
County Office Building
Room 109
111 W, Chesapcake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Ms, Watson:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to
approval as it does not access a State roadway and is not effected by any State Highway

Administration project.
Please contact Bob Small at 410-333-1350 if you have any questions. .

Thank you for the op.pominity to review this item.
| Very truly yours,

7 Ronald Burns, Chief
Engineering Access Permits
Division : \

BS/

TR I S - '
fbhtotadl s 5 L Mytetephone numberis :
Maryland Relay Seryice for impaired Hearing or Speech
1-800-735-258 Statewide Toll Free

Maillng Address: P.O. Box 717 e Baltimore, MD 21203-0717
Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street « Baltimore, Maryland 21202



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

DATE: February 24, 1995

TO: Lawrence E. Schmidt
Zoning Commissioner

FROM: James H. Thompson
2oning Enforcement Supervisor

RE: Case No. 95-268A

808 Frog Mortar Road
1bth %lection District

The enforcement section is requesting that consideration be given
towards making this a public hearing rather than process thru the
administrative variance procedure.

Currently, Inspector Craig McGraw has an active violation case against
this site under Case No. C-94-2107.

A review of the variance file does indicate this matter was submitted
to the development control section on February 1, 1995 without any review.

If additional questions remain, please caontact me.

JHT/hek



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AND RESOURCE MANAGEMENT
INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Mr. Arnoid Jablon, Director February 23, 1995
Zoning Administration and
Development Management

FROM: J. Lawrence Pilson
Development Coordinator, DEPRM

SUBJECT: Zoning Item #26%9 - Nocar Property {REVISED)
808 Frog Mortar Road
Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of February 21, 1995

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers
the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item.

The stone driveway and parking area associated with the proposed garage must
be constructed in accordance with the attached specification to bring the
property into compiiance with Chesapeake Bay Critical Area impervious
surface 1imits.

JLP:GS:sp

c: Edward and Christina Nocar
NOCAR/DEPRM/TXTSBP

R IRETN LR I
! :'}f'rf.. *3



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AND RESOURCE MANAGEMENT
INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Mr. Arnold Jabion, Director March 28, 19385
Zoning Administration and
Development Management

FROM: J. Lawrence Pilso
Development Coordifyator, DEPRM

SUBJECT: Zoning Item #269 - Nocar Property (REVISED)
808 Frog Mortar Road
Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of March 20, 1985

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers
the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item.

There is no change to this Department's findings on the original zoning
petition #269 as a result of the revisions made on March 8, 1995.

/
JLP:GS:sp

NOCAR/DEPRM/TXTSBP

Miﬂﬂlir”iﬁi“ﬁ&ﬁ%{@ b



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AND RESQURCE MANAGEMENT
INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: l.awrence E. Schmidt DATE: May 9, 1995
Zoning Commissioner

FROM: J. Lawrence Pi?soné%zyg

SUBJECT: Case No. 95-268-A, 808 Frog Mortar Road, Nocar Prope

EEENVE

MAY | 0 1995 ’

ZONING COMMIS IONER
Reference is made to your "Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law"

dated April 25, 1995 for the above mentioned case in which you stated that

"Currently, there has been no comment from DEPRM to this Zoning Commissioner
regarding the Petition".

Please find attached my memoranda to Arnald Jablon dated 2/23/95 and
3/28/95, Additionally, please note that the Nocars were copied on the
original memo.

If further discussion is required, please contact me at extension 3380.

JLP:sp

Attachments

SCHMIDT/DEPRM/TXTSBP

TS S - M u
AT IR S



111 West Chesapeake Avenue

. Baltimore County Governmen.

Office of Zoning Administration
and Development Management

Towson, MD 21204 (410) 887-3353

€

March 8, 1295

Edward G. Nocar and Christina V. Nocar
808 Frog Mortar Road
Baltimore, Maryland 21220

Dear Petitioners:

It has been determined by the Zoning Commissioner's Office that this matter
should be set in for public hearing. Formal notification of the hearing date
will be forwarded to you shortly.

As you recall, it now becomes necessary to repost the property and run notice
of the hearing in a newspaper of general circulation.

Please be advised that non-payment of fees will stay the issuance of the Zoning
Commissioner's Order. A reposting charge in the amount of $35.00 is now due.
Your check in this amount should be made payable to "Baltimore County,
Maryland" and immediately mailed to this office. Billing for legal advertising,
due upon receipt, will come from and should be remitted directly to the

newspaper.

If you have any questions concerning this letter, you may contact Gwendolyn
Stephens at 887-3391.

Sincerely,

ARNOLD JABLON
DIRECTOR

cc: John B. Gontrum, Esd.

AJ:ggs

Printed with Soybean ink
oh Recyclod Paper



_ Rewwswon
RE: Preliminary Retitien Review (ltem #)
Legal Owner:

Election District

Dear .
reNisions were
At the request of the attorney/petitioner, the above referenced E%men wae
accepted for filing without a final filing review by the staff. The BB dccapted with
the understanding that all zoning issues/filing requirements would be addressed. A
subsequent review by the staff has revealed unaddressed zoning issues and/or
incomplete information. The following comments are advisory and do not necessarily
identify all details and inherent technical zoning requirements necessary for a complete
application. As with all petitions/plans filed in this office, it is the final responsibility of
the petitioner to make a proper application, address any zoning conflicts and, Iif
necessary, to file revised petition materials. All revisions (including those required by
the hearing officer) must be accompanied by a check made out to Baltimore County,
Maryland for the $100.00 revision fee.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate
to contact me at 887-3391. :

Very truly yours,

'8¢
Enclosure (receipt)

cc. Zoning Commissioner



- . Baltimore County Government .
Office of Zoning Administration
and Development Management

111 West Chesapeake Avenue T
Towson, MD 21204 . (410) 887-3353

February 8, 19985

John B. Gontrum, Esquire

Romadka, Gontrum & McLaughlin, P.A.
814 Eastern Boulevard

Essex, MD 21221

RE:  Preliminary-Petition Review (ltem #269)-
Legal Owner: Edward G. Nocar and
Christina V. Nocar
808 Frog Mortar Road
15th Election District

Dear Mr. Gontrum:

At the request of the attorney/petitioner, the above referenced petition was
accepted for filing without a final filing review by the staff. The plan was accepted with
the understanding that all zoning issues/filing requirements would be addressed. A

- subsequent review by the staff has revealed unaddressed zoning issues andfor
incomplete information. The following comments are advisory and do not necessarily
identify all details and inherent technical zoning requirements necessary for a complete
application. As with all petitions/plans filed in this office, it is the final responsibility of
the petitioner to make a proper application, address any zoning conflicts and, if
necessary, to file revised petition materials. All revisions (including those required by
the hearing officer) must be accompanied by a check made out to Baitimore County,
Maryland for the $100.00 revision fee.

1. General note #3 is unclear.
2. Indicate front orientation and use of the “EX 1-1/2 STY FRAME".

3. Request a variance to allow an accessory structure to be larger than the
principal structure.

4. Indicate on the plan and on the description the distance from the P.O.B.
to the centerline of the nearest intersecting street.

5.  Show lot size on plat.
8. - Show councilmanic district on the plat.

7. Indicate 200 scale map number on piat.

MGRUFLIED

@9 Printed with Soybean ink

on Recycled Paper



John B. Gontrum, Esquire
February 8, 1995
Page 2

8. Show lot area on plat.
9. Indicate septic reserve area cn plat.
10. State whether or not there have heen previous hearings on the piat.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate
to contact me at 887-3391.

Very truly yours,

NS -

Catherine A. Milton
Planner !

CAM:scj
Enclosure (receipt)

cc: Zoning Commissioner



. Baltimore County Government .
Office of Zoning Administration
and Development Management

111 West Chesapeake Avenue i
Towson, MD 21204 (410) 887-3353

March 8, 1895

John B. Gontrum, Esquire

Romadka, Gontrum & Mclaughlin, P.A.
814 Eastern Bouievard

Essex, MD 21221

RE: Revised Plan Review (ltem #269)
Legal Owner: Edward G, Nocar and ..
Christina V. Nocar
808 Frog Mortar Road
16th Election District

Dear Mr. Gontrum:

At the request of the attorney/petitioner, the above referenced revisions were
accepted for filing without a final filing review by the staff. The revisions were accepted
with the understanding that all zoning issues/filing requirements would be addressed. A
subsequent review by the staff has revealed unaddressed zoning issues and/or
incomplete information. The following comments are advisory and do not necessarily
identify all details and inherent technical zoning requirements necessary for a complete
application. As with all pefitions/plans filed in this office, it is the final responsibility of
the petitioner to make a proper application, address any zoning conflicts and, if
necessary, to file revised petition materials. All revisions (including those required by
the hearing officer) must be accompanied by a check made out to Baltimore County,

* Maryland for the $100.00 revision fee.

1.  General note #3 is unclear.
2. Indicate the use of the “EX 1-1/2 STY FRAME".

3. Request a variance to allow an accessory structure to be larger than the
principal structure.

4.  Show councilmanic district on the plat.

@9 Printed wilh Soybean Ink

on Recycled Paper



John B. Gontrum, Esquire
March 8, 1985
Page 2

5. Indicate 200 scale map number on the plat.
8. Indicate septic reserve area on the plat.
7.  State whether or not there have been previous hearings on the plat.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate
to contact me at 887-3391.

Very truly yours,

Planner |
CAM:scj
Enclosure (receipt)

cc: Zoning Commissioner



. Baltimore County Government .
Office of Zoning Administration
and Development Management

poad

111 West Chesapeake Avenue )
~ Towson, MD 21204 (410) 887-3353

March 16, 1995

John B. Gontrum, Esquire . . o
Romadka, Gontrum & McLaughlin 9 f:, DS /]
L—— é;.;pw' o ;?(A;;w,,ﬂer""’ f

814 Eastern Boulevard
Essex, MD 21221
RE: Preliminary Revision Review (ltem #268)-
Legal Owner: Edward & Christina Nocar
808 Frog Mortar Road
15th Election District

Dear Mr. Gontrum:

At the request of the attorney/petitioner, the above referenced revisions were
accepted for filing without a final filing review by the staff. The revisions were accepted
with the understanding that all zoning issues/filing requirements would be addressed. A
subsequent review by the staff has revealed no unaddressed zoning issues and/or
incomplete information.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate
to contact me at 887-3391.

Very truly yours,
WQM\MC\-\\& V’ =
Catherine A. Milton
Planner |
CAM:scj
Enclosure (receipt)

cc: Zoning Commissioner

MIGROF LV
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Bafitis & Assoclates, Inc.

Civil Engineers / L.and Planners / Surveyors
1249 Engleberth Rd, Baltimore, Md, 21221
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Balfitis & Associates, Inc.

q

Civil EnginieErs / Land Pla eglﬂzors
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Bafitis & Assoclates, Inc,

March 8, 1995

Baltimore County Government

Office of Zoning Administration
and Development Management

111 W. Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

Attention: Ms. Catherine A, Milton

Ref: Nocar Property- 808 Frog Mortar Road- 15th Election District
_(Item $#269) e e e e

Dear Ms. Milton;

The following enumerated items are in response to your
correspondence dated March 8, 1995 (and February 8, 1995).

1. General Note #3 has been clarified.
2. Use of EX-1 1/2 STY Frame has been added.

3. Variances not required as proposed accassory structure is
smaller in area than existing principal structure.

Councilmanic District added to plan.

1"=200"' Zoning Map number added to plan.

o4 O b

Existing septice tank is shown on the plan.

7. Note #14, reference previous zoning hearings has been added
to plan.

Enclosed are twelve revised plans and a revision fee check in the
amount of $100.00.

S8incerely Yours,
BAFITIS AND ASSOCIATES, INC.

Vice PreSIdent
¢C: John Gontrum w/print R

,ésii‘.mwg,_nhhi)
CFH/1kb

Civil Engineers / Land Planners / Surveyors - 1249 Engleberth Road / Baltimore, Maryiand 21221 / 410-391-2336



® o
ROMADKA, GONTRUM & McLAUGHLIN, P.A.

814 Eastern Boulevard
Baltimore, Maryland 21221
TRLEPHONE: (410)686-8274
BAX#686-0118

ROBERT J. ROMADKA
JOHN B. GONTRUM
J. MICHABL McLAUGHLIN, JR.*

December 4, 1995
BLIZABETH A. VANNI

*ALSO ADMITTED IN D.C.

Lawrence E. Schmidt, Zoning Commissioner
For Baltimore County

Office of Planning and Zoning

400 Washington Ave., Suite 112

Towson, MD 21204

RE: CASE NO. 96-5-SPH and CASE NO. 95-268-A

PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING  PETITION FOR ZONING VARIANCE
ANNA E. KOPP, PETITIONER EDWARD G. NOCAR, PETITIONER
RGM FILE NO. 95.3007 RGM FILE NO. 94.3015

Dear Mr. Schmidt:

Previously, I wrote to you with respect to the Anna Kopp file to get a clarification of your
order. A copy of the letter which I previously sent to you is enclosed. T recognize how busy

you have been, but my client would like a response in order to move forward.

With respect to the Nocar file the issue as I recall it had to do with regulations pertaining to the
construction of a new building in the flood plain and a waiver of the regulations pertaining to
the size of the building. It was our understanding that this waiver also was granted. Even
though it is not a zoning waiver it certainly had to do with the issues which were raised at the
hearing. We cannot, however, proceed with the building permit until this matter is resolved.

Thank you again for your consideration,

Very truly yours,

Joth{ 3 Gantrom
John B, Gontrurr( j/\(‘u)

JBG/mrc
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IN RE: PETITION FOR ZONING VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
NW/S/end Frog Mortar Road,
425 Ft. N. of Revolea Beach * ZONING COMMISSIONER
808 Frog Mortar Road
15 Election District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
5th Councilmanic District
Edward G. Nocar, et ux * Case No. 95-268-A
Petitioners

AMENDED FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter came before the Zoning Commissioner originally as a Petition for Variance
for the property located at 808 Frog Mortar Road in the Bowleys Quarters section of Baltimore
County. The Petition was filed by Edward G. Nocar and Christina V. Nocar, his wife, as
property owners. Variance relief was requested pursuant to Section 400.3 of the Baltimore
County Zoning Regulations to allow an accessory building height of 20 ft. in lieu of the
permitted height of 15 ft. pursuant to Petitioners’ Exhibit #1, the plat to accompany the Petition
for Zoning Variance.

At the hearing, Petitioners presented testimony and evidence with respect to the subject

property. The property contains .879 acres in area and is adjacent to Frog Mortar Creek. The

ra

property is clearly in the tidal flood plain, and this was discussed at the hearing. The Petitioners
propose to construct a second garage on the site as shown on the site plan. Testimony was
wreceived indicating that the garage would be 45° in width and 30 in depth. Obviously, these

dimensions exceed the 900 sq. ft. in area permitted for accessory structures in tidal flood areas.

I

<

Testimony, however, was received also going to the uniqueness of the site and to the need the

§ aPetitioners had with respect to above ground storage given the high water table on the site and

their inability to have such normal amenities as basements.

IN RE: PETITION FOR ZCONING VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
NW/S/end Frog Mortar Road,
425 ft. N of Revoclea Beach * ZONING COMMISSIONER
808 Frog Mortar Road
15th Election District * CF BALTIMORE COUNTY
5th Councilmanic District
Edward G. Nocar, et ux ® Case No. 95-268-A
Petitioners

* * #* * * ® * * * * ®

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for
Variance for the property located at 808 Frog Mortar Road, in the Bowleys
Quarters section of Baltimore County. The Petition is filed by Edward G.
Nocéf aﬁd..Christina V. Nocar, his wife, property owners. Variance relief
is requested from Section 400.3 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations
{(BCZR} to allow an accessory building height of 20 ft. in lieu of the
permitted height of 15 ft. The subject property and requested relief are
more particularly shown on Petitioners' Exhibit No. 1, the plat to accompa-
ny the Petition for Zoning Variance.

Appearing at the public hearing held for this case were the Petition-
ers/property owners, Christina and Edward G. Nocar. They were represented
by John B. Gontrum, Esquire. Appearing in opposition to the request were
Frank K. Scarfield and Janet Scarfield, his wife, residents of 802 Frog

| Mortar Road. These Protestanig reside immediately next door to the sub-
ject site.

Testimony and evidence presented was that the subject property is

approximately .879 acres in area and is zoned D.R.3.5. The property is

adjacent to Frog Mortar Creek and access to the water is by an existing

dwelling, & small one car garage and a concrete patio area. The Petition-

ers propose to construct a second garage on the site as shown on the site

* w % * ® L] *® #* L] * % %

' wcodehrrbiér; Tﬁe sitérisrélébrimpruﬁed Qifﬁ”éhréxiétihgrl-lfzrégéfy fféﬁéi

The Petitioners also advised at the hearing that they plan to construct a garage so as to

1. The floor of the structure must be at or above the grade.

o Baltimore County Government .
Zoning Commissioner
Office of Planning and Zoning

remove trucks connected with the business known as C & E Seafood from the narrow paving 2. The structure must be firmly anchored to prevent flotation.

Suite 112 Courthouse
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204 (410) 887-4386

of Frog Mortar Road and to shield them from public view. The trucks will be stored on the

3. The structure must be used solely for the parking of vehicles
or limited storage.

property overnight and deliveries will be made by the Petitioners during regular business hours.

All other requirements of the flood plains regulations should be met.

— y - -
Zoning Commissioner

for Baltimore County

Petitioners stress that they do not operate this business from the subject site. In my findings of

June 2&, 1996

fact and conclusions of law dated April 25, 1995, I recited the facts presented at the hearing as

well as the facts on which I believed that the variance relief should be granted. Since only

above ground storage is possible, it is clear that some relief should be given based on the John B. Gontrum, Esquire

Romadka, Gontrum and McLaughlin, P.A.
814 Eastern Boulevard

articular site characteristics in order o construct the . Since the e
P requested garage garag Baltimore, Maryland 21221

exceeded the 900 sq. ft. permitted under the flood plain regulations this also should have been

RE: Petitions for Variance
Case No. %96-268-A

Property Location: B08 Frog Mortar Road
Edward G. Nocar, et ux, Petitioners

covered in my Order. The location of the garage is such that it is not in near proximity to the

adjacent residential structures on subject site or on adjacent properties. Consequently, I am

Dear Mr. Gomtrum:
inclined to grant the variance requested by Petitioners with respect to the flood plain regulations

Enclosed please find the amended decision rendered in the above
captioned case. The Amended Petition for Variance has been granted, in

subject to the restrictions contained in my Order of April 25, 1995. accordance with the attached Order.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public hearing held on the In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please

be advised that any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days of the
date of the Order to the County Board of Appeals. If you require
additional information concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to
contact our Appeals Clerk at 887-3353. e

zoning petition, and the reasons given above, the relief requested from the flood plain

e
yAA

regulations as contained in Section 517 of the BCZR should be GRANTED,

A

e/

FILING
&
by “Hnaf

=)
&/

N
S . Very truly yours,
THEREFORE, it is ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore C thi %j\ %
h; ) y g ssioner for ore County this . -
=N AN =23k e e/
23 ,,3& day 0W95, that the Variance from Section 517.1.3. A of the Baltimore County (&) ,_§ Lawrence E. Schmidt
,i:-l &-‘ g1 Zoning Commissioner
I Zoning Regulations to permit an accessory structures or garages over 900 sq. fi. shall be &

© LES:mmn
encl.
c: Mr. and Mrs. Edward G. Nocar, 808 Frog Mortar Road, Baltoc.Md. 21220
c: Mr. and Mrs. Frank Scarfield, Jr., 802 Frog Mortar Road, Balto. 21220

]
p!

DE

ORDE
Date
By

§ 2 GRANTED, subject, to the restrictions contained in my Order in this case of Aprit 25, 1995 and

subject further to the following restrictions:

plan. The proposed garage will be 45 ft. in width and 30 ft. in depth.

property along with their property and the improvements thereon. They are

in an increased area of impervious surface. The relief granted herein is

Also, the garage will be a height of 20 ft., 5 ft. more than what is al-

concerned over potential business operations on the site. conditioned on the Petitioners complying with whatever requirements are

lowed under the zoning regulations. In considering the merits of the proposal offered, 1 am persuaded mandated from DEPRM. Currently, there has been no comment from DEPRM to

The Petitioners also testified that they have owned the property that the variance relief should be granted. The unique characteristics

this Zoning Commissioner regarding the Petition. I shall require the

since 1981. They advised that there is no basement to the existing house associated with this waterfront property include the fact that additional Petitioners to satisfy whatever comment is ultimately submitted by that

and none is possible because of the high water table and low topography of

storage is not available by way of a basement. Only above ground storage agency.

the site. The Petitioners testified that they reside on the subject site

- is. possible. Thus,; I believe that the Petitioners have satisfied their "

Pursuant to the advertiseméﬁt} postihg éf.thé.pfoﬁerty; ;nd-pﬁblic”

and are also proprietors of a business known as C & E Seafood. They burden at law and that the variance should be granted.

hearing on this Petitjion held, and for the reasons given abovg, the relief
stressed that they do not operate this business from the subject site.

Notwithstanding the grant of the relief requested, I am inclined to requested should be granted.

“ Rather; " the 'nature of the business is the transportation of seafcod. The ~ impose certain restrictions so as to ensure that the construction of the THEREFORE, IT 1S ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore

Petitioners testified that in the early morning hours they drive to

proposed garage will not adversely affect the neighborhood. First, I will

County this day of April, 1995 that a variance from Section 400.3 of

Tilghman Island and obtain seafood from the watermen who operate from that require that the garage be located an additional 15 ft. from the property the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) to allow an accessory build-

locale. The seafood is then transported aboard the Petitioners' trucks to line between the subject site and the Scarfield property. This additional ing height of 20 ft. in lisu of the psrmitted height of i5 Ft., be and is

restaurants and other wholesale and retail seafood outlets. distance will allow for additional buffering of the site which I will hereby GRANTED, subject, however, to the following restrictions which are

The Petitioners apparently employ three refrigeration trucks as part

require by way of a submission of a landscape plan designed to screen the conditions precedent to the relief granted herein:

of this business. The trucks are shown in photographs submitted by both

garage and property. This landscape plan shall be submitted to and ap- | The Petitioners are hereby made aware that

proceeding at this time is at their own risk

until such time as the 30 day appellate process
from this Order has expired. If, for whatever
reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitioners
would be required to return, and be responsible

for returning, said property to its original
condition. ' '

the Protestants and Petitioners. Apparently, the property was the subject proved by the County's Landscape Architect.

of a zoning violation case due to the operation of these trucks. It was

;f Third, I will require that the Petitioners not conduct any commercial

acknowledged that the trucks are parked overnight on the subject site.

activity or business on the site. That is there will be no seafood sales

The Petitioners advise that they have planned to construct this ga- -

or similar commercial activity. The Petitioners may store up to three

2. The garage shall be located an additional 15
ft. from the property line between the subject

site and the Scarfield property. The setback for
the garage from the Scarfield property shall be a
minimum of 25 ft.

' rage so as to remove the trucks from the narrow paving of Prog Mortar Road

trucks within the garage for use in their business as is the present ar-

"R FILING

and shield them from public view. The trucks will be stored on the proper- rangement. However, the property is zoned density residential and should

ty overnight and then deliveries will be made by the Petitioners during N continue to be used in a manner not inconsistent with the residential

o~ 3. The Petitioners shall submit to the County's
trk' Landscape Architect for approval a landscape plan

e which will Pr@?idgwfﬂx,Screeaigg,gf,the,gafagé e

o and buffering of the property, particularly from
the Scarfield residence.

@ 4. The Petitioners shall not conduct any
commercial activity on the property or the sale
of seafood from the site.

regular business hours.

character of the neighborhood. Lastly, I will require the Petitioners to

_‘ﬂ( PN B e e e e
F A . o R

i Hr. and ¥Mrs,

S T CcOomPly T with whatever Tect

ations are made with the Department of Envi-

ég - since 1983 and own approximately 1.25 acres. They described the subject ronmental Protection and Resource Management (DEPRM). This tract is with-

in the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area and the Petitjoners’' plans will result

-g~



5. The Petitioners shall comply with'any
recommendations offered by DEPRM relating to the
construction of the proposed garage.

6. When applying for a building permit, the
site plan filed must reference this case and set
forth and address the restrictions of this Order.

“~"%AWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
Zoning Commissioner

LES/mmn for Baltimore County

Bafitis & Associates, Inc.

ZONING DESCRIPTION
808 FROG MORTAR ROAD
15TH ELECTION DISTRICT
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Beginning for the same at a point, being a pipe found along the
Northwesterly right-of-way line of Frog Mortar Road, being 40.00
feet wide, said point also being situated at the Southeasterly most
end of the division line between Lot 7 and Lot 8 as shown on the
plat of Revolea Beach as recorded among the Land Records of
Baltimore County in Plat Book WPC 5, Folio 67, Said point being
approximately 425 feet Northerly from the intersection of Revolea

. Beach Road: 1) Thence running with and binding on. said division

line North 57°54°'05" West 210.55 feet to a point on or near the
exisitng bulkhead at Frog Mortar Creek; 2) Thence running with or
near the existing bulkhead and Frog Mortar Creek, North 41°49°'51"
West 174.55 feet to a point; 3) Thence leaving said bulkhead and
¢reek South 68°56'55" East 166.82 feet to a point, being a pipe
found along the Prog Mortar right-of-way line; 4) Thence running
with and binding on said right-of-way the following two courses and
distances: BSouth 02°26°'02" East 65.63 feet to a point; 5) Thence
South 39°39714" West 151.25 feet to the point of beginning.
Containing 38,296 Square Feet or 0.879 Acres of land more or less.
Being that parcel of land as described in a deed dated March 1,
1984 and recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County in
Liber 6675, Folio 418.

‘““mnm:.-w,_,_. "
s8¢ OF Mg,

Pt

Maryland Reg. # 11641

Civil Engineers / Land Planners / Surveyors - 1249 Engleberth Road / Baltimors, Maryland 21221 / 410-391-2338

oL EIN o
AFFIDAVIT

IN SUPPORT OF ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE

Baitimerf: County q@_.remmem . f | : - L : . g q :
Zoning Commissioner PETITION FOR ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE :
TO THE ZONING COMMISSIONER OF BALTIMORE COUNTY: <5Zf;;_:Z_ng?__jq .
T&eund:m'gned oW H'( Df : UFﬂﬁfiUﬂ!Ed Bllﬂﬂ” !c!lill P e ™ L
,amﬂﬁERMN;ﬁ:kqmgm:;pﬁﬂm&r:%ﬁguﬁmn&uhnsﬁﬁﬁ?é?ﬁﬂ%?%ﬁf%ﬁ%-tgd oW
an accessory building height of 20' in lieu of the parmitted height
of 15', | ‘

'meuamm&mﬁmmmm&peﬁmtomm&mmMEofBalﬁmmﬁounty.ufuﬂm

That the information herein given is within the personal knowhed, AfTiant(s} is/are competen
: r ge of the Affiant(s) and
mfylherelomlhcevmtmaxapuuicbmmysschedminmefnmmﬁmmga&gmaﬂ: o o e

That the Affiani(s) doeskio presently reside st __ 808 Frog Mortar Road
Aidragy

Baltimore, MD 21220
Cy [ Tp Code

‘That based upon personal knowledge, the following ate the facts § .
anma!thcamw&ﬂsmmgmmm upon which Liwe base the request for an Administrative

Storage of permitted vehicles requires higher openings and use of

slanted roof in lieu of flat roof requires variance to conform
to other buildings in area.

Suite iliu&urmause
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204 (410) 8874386

April 21, 1995

of the Zoaing Regulations of Baltimore County for the FOOWIRg FeRsons (adas ardiss o escit S5esy
Storage of permitted wehicles reguires higher openings and use of
slanted nx@fig]ieu:ﬁ'fkﬂ:nxﬁ requires variance to conform

to other buildings in area. Location of property in critical area

anq with unique drainage warrants height variance in lieu of greater
building area. '

John B. Gontrum, Esquire
Romadka, Gontrum and McLaughlin, P.A.
814 Bastern Boulevard

Baltimore, Maryland 21221

Location of property in critical area

Property is to be advertised and/or posted s prescribed by Zoning Reguiations. ] ' J
and with unique drainage warrants height variance in lieu of greater

hw_mmdeMMMEw.me&wmm further agree to
mm_mumwmmmmmxmmmmemmm&

RE: <Case No. 95-26B-A buildine area.

F Vari Baltimore County.
Petition for Variance e do - he ot
Property: 808 Frog Mortar Road Mmmmummm :fﬁm.)dmm pﬂm:mem'
Edward G. Nocar, et ux of this petiti owner( property which
Contract Purchaser: "
Dear Mr. and Mrs. Gontrum: Legal Ownergs):
i C. Tha . .
Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above captioned {eype o prics o) WM) — o ;ﬂgwmimlq?m:@nmmArﬁan:(s)winbemumwm, enda ing foe and
case. The Petition for Zoning Variance has been granted, with restric- 3 /,_, ; o . %) provid hmormsuon. O reposting and advertising
tions. (signstare) "-‘-—M—é--ﬂ“ - i L 3

Christina V. Nocar

— WA
_‘i’ = _ ' 3 ] ,MM’

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please
be advised that any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days of the
date of the Order to the County Board of Appeals. 1If you require addition-
al information concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our

Christina V. Nocar
Rype or prind eame)

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wir:

0! :
- for Petitioner: . . .
Appeals Clerk at 887-3353. Attorney 808 335-7160 . . ' p o / . ‘n/ . . )
ru John B. Gontrum Egaujre [ phooe of Maryland, in snd for the unty aforesaid, Ry appeared
Very t lY YOUI'S,/ . = - £ o, ' : 7 7 . o ¢ 7 . = T
WL— A Baltimore, Maryland 21220 otppuzie X S Sl F (Chreoliin e 2. _/m

LbeAﬂ'mms(s}hcrein,pcmmaﬁyknownorsalisfaaoﬂlyidenﬁnedlomemwchmn(a),andmdeonthinduefu‘moﬂaw

7 - ]
> ,.,;ff e~ o T Se Tip Code
) éﬁh{q, GONTRUM & McIAUGHLIN, p.A'.%ﬁ*-'ﬂM' wumilbar of ewmer, contract purchaser oF that the maiters and facts hereinal bmmsufonhmmmdmmtomebmdwmmnmmm‘ .

814 Eastern Blvd. FrISEI ohe conlected
. MB 21221 686HF74 —

Lawrence E. Schmidt
Zoning Commissioner

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal.

(o8

o

LES :mmn

att. . L . oo . o e o piwoe e i --—----.-- ,",,,. o, |
cc: Mr. and Mrs. Edward G. Nc_:car, 808 Frog Mortar Road, Balto.Md. 21220 &mcmcmmsmmnmmmmmmnwomm T " ‘ /(; ’/ -
cc: Mr. and Mrs. Frank Scarfield, Jr., 802 Frog Mortar Rd., Balto.Md. by the Zoning Commissioner Of Baltimore County, this day of ,19___that the subject matter of this petition

21220 b_eminhamb&hnﬂngﬁm&eiumﬁﬁby&cbﬂnghwofﬁﬂﬁmm&m,hmmwdm

1 throughout Baitimore County, and that the property be reposted.

circalation D
No REVIEW

el d-9S _wcee

CERTIFICATE OF POSTING
ZONING DEPARTMENT OF BALTIMORE COUNTY 73°_ 20 77~
Towssn, Maryland

- - ma -

- A G G o E e i = — o S E =S = i T T A T T R e e e AR A N e -

--------------------------------------------------------------------

®
Wy ------------ Do B '_ R r— CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION
hk:/ .................................................................................................. Vo Zoning Corerissicmrel

(WN ........................... s ;. Ao PR-_s. 4 25 > U . .
Q_fD& % __________________________________________________________________________________________________ _' TOWSON. MD.. —M 1976~

ZONING DESCRIPTION

Fumber of Higne: Z

808 FROGC MORTAR ROAD RO oo e tctc e e ccccmamssecccacamocacccn e - | Tomone _ THISIS TO CERTIFY, that theﬁnnmadvertlsanen}giwas
15TH ELECTION DISTRICT t ' ,// E '

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND @ Posted by -...... é’%‘""""“""“'" Date of return:.. . 27T LA " .. | _ 7 "m pu in THE JEFFERSONIAN, a weekly newspaper published
' | eeos mes |

in Towson, Baltimore County, Md., once in of successive: ‘

i T e ——

3754 08" Wast e oy h_and

°54°'05" West 210.55 feet to a point o Lsi
bu;khgad at Prog Mortar Creek: 2) Theice rugzgﬁ;rﬁffkt:: g:ziltgg
existing bulkhead andg FProg Mortar Creek, North 41°49°'51" WHest
174.55 f?et to a point; 3) Thence leaving said bulkhead and Creek
South 68°56°'S5" East 166.82 feet to a point, being a pipe found
a}ong the Frog ﬂortag right-of-way line; 4) Thence running with and
b}ndlng on said right-of-way the following twus courses and
distances: South 02°26'02" East 65.63 feet to a point; 5) Thence

SOuth. ;9'39'14“ West 151.25 feet to the point of beginning.

ng oh said division line —

CERTIFICATE OF pOSTHIQ ~ ol
Towme, Maryiond

pistrict. LT _____ | Date of Mu...%”/.zf.:.---.--._..

Posted for: ..........0 0 ¢nco
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Zoning Administration &
Development Management
711 iVesi Crivstpeuke ssvenue
Tovoson, Yicoyland 21204

Baltimore County Govemment‘
Office of Zoning Administration
and Development Management

T0: PUIUIENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
March 16, 1995 Issue - Jeffersonian

Baltimorc_f County Govemment.
Office of Zoning Administration
and Development Management

Account: R-001-6150

Number 260

Please foward hilling to:

RO m ._ 111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, MD 21204

Zate

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

John B, Gontrom .
¢ By Towson, MD 21204

814 Eastern Bouilevard
Baltimore MD 21204

{410} 887-3353

{410} 887-3353

#010 — VARIANCE $50.,00
#0380 - STGN POSTING ‘ 35.00

TOTAL $85.00

FEBRUARY %, 1995 MARCH 9, 1995

FOTICE OF CASE ASSICERMENT NOTICE OF HEARING

NOTICE OF HEARING

Re: CRSE WOMBER: 95-268-1 (Item 269}

808 Prog Mortar Boad

WW/S/end Froa Mortar Road, 425° ¥ of Revolea Beach
15th Election District - 5tb Coumncilmamic )
Legal Ownerf{s}: Edward 6. Hocar and Clwristina V. Nocar

ﬁem@mmm&sﬂtmmmbquefmmmmmmaﬁmm
_ mxy,ﬁnholdamzblichmrmgmthspmnyidmmmmm
Booms 106 of the County Office Building, 111 W, Chesapeaks Avenue in Towson, Maryland 21204
ar
Room 118, 014 Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue, Towson, Maryland 21204 az follows:

Fdward ¢, & Christina V. Nocar
202 Frog Mortar Road
CRITICAL ARFA

- Zoning: ©D.R.,-3.5
Distriet: 15¢7?
Area: 38,206 square feet
Atrorney: .John P, Contrum

%mwmammm,wmw&mmmmm&mm
Coumnty, will bold a poblic bearing oo the property identified herein in
Boom 106 of the County Office Banilding, 111 ¥. Chesapeake Zvenne in Towson, Maryland 21204
or
Eamll&,ﬂdtmt&m,@ﬂ%i@;tm&m,?ﬁsm,!&nl&nﬁﬁﬁashﬂm:

Checlk From: . _ |
Romad<a, Gontrum & McLaughlin (Law Offices:

Plesse be advised that vour Petition for Administrative Zoning Variance has besn asciaomed the above ose

pmber. Contact made ui&tﬁsaffimggﬁgthesﬂtmof&ismshmﬁrﬁmthemmm
be directed to 887-3391. This notice also serves as a refresher regarding the administrative process.

CASE NUMBER: 95-268-& {Ttem 269)

808 Prog Mortar Road

B/S/epd Frog Mortar Road, 425' N of Rewales Beach

15th Election District - 5th Councilmamic

Legal Owrer(s): Edward G. Nocar and Christina V. Nocar

HEABTNG: MONDAY, APRIY, 3, 1995 at 10:00 a.;. im Room 118, 01d Courthousa.

CASE NUMBER: 95-Z68-3 (Item 269)
808 Frog Mortar Road
Mi/Sfend Frog Mortar Road, 425' B of Revolea Beach

15th Election District - Sth Councilmanic

Legal Owner(s): Edwerd G. Focar and Christina V. Nocar

HEARTNG: MONDAY, APRIL 3, 1955 at 10:00 a.m. im Room 118, 01d Comthousa.

PLofiaadin f i HE oA
L F NN T T I R A
Please Make Checks Payable To: Baltimere County

1) Your propertv will be posted en or befare Pebruary 12, 1995, The clesing date (Pebruary 27, 1995} is
the deadline far a neighbor to file a formal request for a public bearing. After the closing date, the file
aillbereviewedbgtheloningorDeputyZmingCamm.'ﬂasym(a} grant the requested relief, (b)
deny the reguested relief, or ({c) demand that the matter be set in far a public hearing. You will receive
written notification as to whether or not your petition bas been granted, denied, or will go to public bearing.

{ashier Valldation

\'ariancatoallaanacmnhnudlngheiqhtufBﬁfaatinLleuofthepemittedhaightofleeet.

Gl oo

Directar

?ariametoa]loumymildi.ngheightdmfeetmhenofthepemittedheightofﬁfeet.

2) In cases requiring public hearing (vhetber dne to a ueigbbor’s formal request er by Order of the
Coumissioner}, the property will be reposted and notice of the hearing will appear in a Baltimore Comnty
mm.mmmmmmmmmmhmmwmm.

Zoning Adininistralion &
Development Managen:cnt

11§ oal Chesapeuke Avenue .
Tov. su., Musylan d 21204 Account: R-001-6130

3) QIEasebeadvisedthatmmstretmthesignandpostmthisqfﬁm.'ﬂnymgbe retmped after the
closing dste. Pailure to retmrn the sign and post will resuli in a $60.00 charge.

— o . . - - Mumbar D40 ,(ur‘u\

= Py vouaes

cc: Edsudand(:hristimﬂocar'

oste 3/13/95 DROP-OFF NO REVIFN PROCESS IS NOT COMPLETE. THE FILE MUST GO THROUGH FINAL REVIEW. ORDERS e rste
ARE NOT AVAILABLE FOR DISTRIBUTION VIA PICK-UP. WHEN READY., THE ORDER totm 8. Santrm .
WILL BE FORWARDED TO YOU VIA FIRST CLASS MAIL.
4110 - REVISTONS $100.00 (Revision - Plats) NOTES: :;: ZONTHG ﬂi&éﬁcjﬂgﬁyi RETURNED 10 EM. 104, 111 W. CHESAPRAFE AVESUE G THE HRARING DATE.
. HEARTNGS CCESSIELE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL B87-3353
BOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE ; ACCOMMODATTONS - .
e i} ) D . :3: pen mm*;m mImiﬂﬁ.%wﬂ DizaSE GGLL 8;;‘?_‘35;1@‘[' 887-3333. (3) FOR INPORMATIOH CONCERING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THIS OFFICE AT 867-3391.
Fdward G. Nocar & Christina V., Nocar M N RSl REAKING, PLRANS .
R0OS Frog Mortar Road
Critical Area
15th Election District arnold Jablon
Pirector
Check From: William N. Bafitis ce: : and
John B. Gontrmm, Esq.
bee: danet Scacfieid -
DLA0IR009 MICHRC $100.,00

Ig‘?f Printed with Soybean tnk
- on Recycied Papar

B4 CO11:13AMD3 15-99
Pleas¢ Mahe Checks Payable To: Baltimore County .

<ashler Vafidation

- : Office of Zoning Administration
and Development Management

BALTIMORE COQUNTY, HMARYLAND

Baltimore County Governm.

Maryland Depertment of Transportation Sacrnay O
State Highway Administration rial Kassolf

Adrrinisirator

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCR

111 West Chesapeake Avenue J
Towson, MD 21204 {410} 887-3353

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: February 9

’ : » 1995
Zoning Administration and
Development Management

A-R/-75

Ms. Joym Watson Re: .
Zonu;g Administration and lBt:j;:n;rcgf szy
Development Management A6 9
County Office Building

Room 109 ' '

111 W. Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

__Dear Ms, Watson:

February 17, 1995

Pat Keller, Director
Office of Planning and Zoning

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

John B. Gontrum, Esquire
INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENGCTE

B14 Eastern Blvd.

Essex, Maryland 21221 - BUBJECT: Petitions fram Zoning Advisory Comittee

RE: Item No.: 269 TO:
Case No.: 25-26B-A

_ . Petitioner: Bdward G. Nocar

Arnold Jablon. Director DATE: Feb. 21, 1995
Zoning Administration and Development Management

Fﬁon,i,.a@b“ Pert W. Bowling. P.E.. Chief
Developere Engineering Section

The 0ffice of P N\and Zoning has no comments on the following petition(s):

Dear Mr. Gontrum: . .
This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to

Item Nos. 261,264, 269 | .
The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representa- and 273 RE: Zoning Advisory Committee Meet ing ;dminis as'n -m access a State rO&dWBy and is not effected by any State nghwa
tives from Baltimore County approving agencies, has reviewed the plans If there should be any further questions if thi ; for February 21, 1995 tration project. y
submitted with the above referenced petition. Said petition was accepted or is office can provide additiomal Item No. 269

information, please 3 : :
for processing by, the Office of Zoning Administration and Development P contaﬂt Jeffrey Lang in the Office of Plaaning at 887-3480.

Please contact Bob Small 5 estions
Management (ZADM), Development Control Section on February 1, 1995. at 410.333-1350  you have any questic

The Developers Engineering Section has reviewed
the subject zoning item. A landecape plan must be approved

Thank you for the opportunity to review this jtem.

Any comments submitted thus far from the members of ZAC that offer or

request information on your petition are attached. These comments are not as a condition of releasing the building permit. Buffering
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the =zoning action requested, W. r% / the adjacent residence is a significant iseue. Veryt:mly

but to assure that &ll parties; i.e., =zoning commissioner, attormey, - /. !""; _ yours,
petitioner, etc. are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the

proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. Only those [_ RWB:gw ‘22:;.{;/%(‘3 A ,é
comments that are informative will be forwarded to you: those that are not L B Chiet

informative will be placed in the permanent case file. : . .

' Engineering Access Permits
If you need further information or have any questions regarding these L=,

conments, please do not hesitate to contact the commenting agency or JOYes Division

Watson in the zoning office (887-3391).

0. W'&Q,ng

. Carl Richards, Jr.
Zoning Supervisor

e 4 j..-
¥ W .-

Attachment{s)

My telophone mumber i

S TSR i oamg, o Spooch

Malling Address: P.O. Box 717 e Baltimore, MD
: . . MD 21203-
Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street « Baltimore, uamfiéim

A Printed with Soybagn Ink
o an Recyotod Paper




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTEROFFICE CORRESPOND ENCE

T0: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: HMarch 27, 1995
oning Administration and Development Management

FRO Robert W. Bowling, P.E., Chief
Developers Engineering Sectlon

RE: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeling

for Marc , 1985
Item No.{ 269 Revi

The Developers Engineering Section has reviewed
the subject zoning item. A landscape plan must be approved
prior to release of permits:

BRWB:8w

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AND RESOURCE MANAGEMENT
INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Mr. Arnold Jablon, Director March 28, 1995
Zoning Administration and
Development Management

FROM: J. Lawrence Pilso
Development Coordiffator, DEPRM

SUBJECT: Zoning ltem #269 - Nocar Property (REVISED)
808 Frog Mortar Road

Zoning Advisory Comnittee Meeting of March 20, 1985 e

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resouree Management offers
the fallowing comments on the above-referenced zoning item.

There is no change to this Department’s findings on the original zoning
petition #269 as a result of the revisions made on March 8, 1995.

J
JLP:GS:sp

NOCAR/DEPRM/TXTSBR o 0 U OOV

 MarylondDepartméntof Teansportation. -~~~ g L | | | °
State Highway Administration o |

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIROMMENTAL PROTECTION AND RESOQURCE MANAGEMENT

BALTIWMORE

COUNTY, NARYLAND INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

Ms. Joyce ‘Watson Saitimore : INTER-OFFICE CORRESPOMDENCE

Zoning Administration and _ htem No: 2459

Development Management Mr. Arnold Jablon, Director £

County Office Building Zoning Administration and ebruary 23, 1985
Room 109 Development Management

111 W, Chesapeake Avenue Pebruary 24, 1995 FROM- .

Towson, Maryland 21204 OM: J. Lawrence Pilson

Lasrence E. Schmidt Development Coordinator, DEPRM

Zoning Commissionor

Dear Ms. Watson:

SUBJECT: Zoning Item #269 - Necar Propert R
808 Frog Mortar Road Perty (REVISED)

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of February 21, 1995

FROM: James H. Thompson

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to Zoning Enforcement Supervisor

approval as it does not access a State roadway and is not effected by any State Highway
Administration project.

RE: Case No. 95-268A

808 Frog Mortar Road
15th Election District

Please contact Bob Small at 410-333-1350 if you have any questions.

The Department of Environmen
the following comments on th

tal Protection and Resource Management offers

Thank you for the opportunity to review this item. ¢ above-referenced zoning ften

The enforcement section is requesting that

: consideration be gi
towards making this a public hearing rather P e

_ ArC than proc thru i i 3
Very trut | Iministrative variance p . process the g:eczﬁggﬁui:;;e‘;:yaizgrgafk1ng.i;aahassociated with the proposed garage must
. ance with the attached specification to bring th
. property into compliance with Ch e s A ring the
CQurrently, Inspector Craig McGraw has an active i i imi esapeake Bay Critical Area 'mpervious
‘ this site under Case No. C-94-2107. violation case against surface limits.
Ronald Burns, Chief
; . . A review of the variance file does indicate this matter

! was submitted
Engu:;,;nngAcc&es Permits to the development control section on Pebruary 1, 1995 without any review.

I 348 H 3 i
If additional questions remain, please contact me.

JHT /hek JLP:GS:sp

¢: Edward and Christina Necar
NOCAR/DEPRM/TXTSBD

My tetephone number is I
Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing ar Speach _ '
1&1333- p258 Statewide Toll Free B

Mailing Address: P.O. Box 717 « Baitimore, MD 21203-0717
Sireet Adﬁx?éss: 707 North Calvert Street » Baltimore, Maryland 21202

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Baltimore County Govemmer,
Office of Zoning Administration
and Development Management

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AND RESOURCE MANAGEMENT

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, MD 21204 {410) 887-3353

TO: Lawrence E. Schmidt BATE: May 9, 1985
Zoning Commissioner

FROM: J. Lawrence Pﬂsan%o

SUBJECT: Case No. 95-268-A, 808 Frog Mortar Road

March 8, 1995

Edward G. Bocer and Christisa V. Hocar
BO8 Froxg Mortar Road
_ _Ba;l_:i.mre, l}aryland 2122_0

Reference is made to your “Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law"
—————dated Aprit 25; 1995 for the above mentioned case in which you stated that
BCurrently, there has been no comment from DEPRM to this Zoning Commissioner
regarding the Petition”.

———- - -yt bas boen dotermined by the Zming -Commissioner's Office -that this matter ——
should be set in for public hearing. Pormal motification of the hearing date
will be forwarded to you shortly.

Please find attached my memovanda to Arnold Jablon dated 2/23/95 and
3/28/95. Additionally, please note that the Nocars were copied on the
original memo.

as you recall, it aow becomes necessary to repost tho property and run  notice
of the bearing in a nowspaper of general circulation.

Please be advised that son-pepment of fsos will ctoy the icomonen of the Zonieg
Commiseioner's Order. A reposting charge in the emount of $35.00 is now dpe.
Your check ia this amount should be made payeble to "Baltimore County,
Haryland® and immediately mailed to this office. Billing for legal advertising,
due wupon receipt, will come from and should be remitted digectly to the

1¥ further discussion is required, please contact me at extensien 3980.

identify all details and inherent technical zoning requirements necessary for a complete
appiication. As with all petitions/plans filed in this office, it is the final responsibility of
ﬁmpeﬁhonerbmakeapmpaappﬁ@on.addwanyzon&ngconctsan.ﬁ
W. to file Meﬁgéeﬁan nmt_'ia@swﬁuﬁ revisions gnclzging éhose required by
accompenied by a check made j )
Malmrgmms mmua.w 2ocompx out to Baltimore County,

If wm have amy questions concerning this letter, yon may cootact Guendnlyn
Stephens at 887-3391.

i you need further information or have . - g b
0 Contact me ot 8a7 3801 o | any questions, please do not hesitate

Very truly yours,




Baltimore County Government .
Office of Zoning Administration
and Development Management

111 West Chesapeake Avenue )
Towson, MD 21204 : (410) 887-3353

February 8, 1995

John B. Gontrum, Esquire

Romadka, Gontrum & McLaughlin, P.A.
814 Eastern Boulevard

Essex, MD 21221

RE: Preliminary Petition Review (liem #269)
tegal Owner. Edward G. Nocar and
Christina V. Nocar
808 Frog Mortar Road
15th Election District

Dear Mr. Gontrum:

At the request of the attorney/petitioner, the above referenced petition was
accepted for filing without a final filing review by the staff. The plan was accepted with
the understanding that all zoning issues/filing requirements would be addressed. A
subsequent review by the staff has revealed unaddressed zoning issues and/or
incomplete information. The following comments are advisory and do not necessarily
identify all details and inherent technical zoning requirements necessary for a complete
application. As with all petitions/plans filed in this office, it is the final responsibility of
the petitioner to make a proper application, address any zoning conflicts and, if
necessary, to file revised petition materials. All revisions (including those required by
the hearing officer) must be accompanied by a check made out to Baltimore County,
Maryland for the $100.00 revision fee.

1. General note #3 is unclear. B | |
2. Indicate front orientation and use of the “EX 1-1/2 STY FRAME".

- 3. Request a variance to allow an accessory structure fo be larger than the
principal structure.

4. Indicate on the pian and on the description the distance from the P.O.B.
- 1o the centerline of the nearest intersecting street. o .

5. Show lot size on plat.
6. - Show councilmanic district on the plat.

7. Indicate 200 scale map number on plat.

Printed with Soybaan Ink
an Recyclad Paper

Baltimore County Government
Office of Zoning Administration
and Development Management

U

111 West Chesapeake Avenue )
. Towson, MD 21204 (410) 887-3353

March 16, 1995

John B. Gontrum, Esquire

Romadka, Gontrum & McLaughiin g 5, Zé 5 ,—ﬁ
— o o Betlevard S D ool T T

Essex, MD 21221

e T e e T P Iy Ty

TR AN S e:,-:';‘."i‘;'.[.-.".l'i!f.__‘i_ré HESTETeD i__a
egal Owner: Edward & Christina Nocar
808 Frog Mortar Road
15th Election District

_ Dear Mr. Gontrum:

At the request of the attorney/petitioner, the above referenced revisions were
accepted for filing without a final filing review by the staff. The revisions were accepted
with the understanding that all zoning issues/filing requirements would be addressed. A
subsequent review by the staff has revealed no unaddressed zoning issues andfor

incomplete information.
If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate

to contact me at 887-3391.
"' Very truly yours, | |
E] Catherine A. Miiton
- Planner |
CAM:scj
- Enclosure (receipf)

cc: Zoning Commissioner

' Printed wilh Soybesn ink
% an Recyctad Papar

John B. Gontrum, Esquire
February 8, 1895
Page 2

. Baltimore County Government
Office of Zoning Administration
and Development Management

John B. Gontrum, Esquire
March 8, 1995 =
Page 2

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

(410) 887-3353

8. Show lot area on plat.

March 8, 1995

9. Indicate septic reserve area on plat. 5. Indicate 200 scale map number on the plat.

10. State whether or not there have been previous hearings on the plat. 6. Indicate septic reserve area on the plat.

7.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate

State whether or not there have been revious heari
to contact me at 887-3391. P ngs on the plat.

if i i , _
to contact m}g}:t fégg??fsugrt?er information or have any questions, please do not hesitate

John B. Gonirum, Esquire

Romadka, Gontrum & McLaughlin, P.A.
814 Eastern Boulevard

Essex, MD 21221

Very truly vours,

Catherine A. Milion
Planner |

Very truly yours,

S

RE: Revised Plan Review (ltem #269)
Legal Owner: Edward G. Nocar and
Christina V. Nocar
808 Frog Mortar Road
15th Election District

CAM:scj

Planner |

Enclosure (receipt) CAM:scj

cc: Zoning Commissioner Enclosure (receipt)

Dear Mr. Gontrum:

¢c: Zoning Commissioner
At the request of the attomeyi/petitioner, the above referenced revisions were ’

accepted for filing without a final filing review by the staff. The revisions were accepted
with the understanding that all zoning issuesffiling requirements would be addressed. A
subsequent review by the staff has revealed unaddressed zoning issues and/or
Incomplete information. The following comments are advisory and do not necessarily
identify all details and inherent technical zoning requirements necessary for a complete
application. As with all petitions/olans fled in this office, it is the final responsibiiily of
the petitioner to make a proper application, address any zoning conflicts and, if
necessary, to file revised petition materiais. All revisions (including those required by

the hearing officer) must be accompanied by a check made out to Balti
Maryland for the $100.00 revision fee. Y altmore County,

1. General note #3 is unclear.
2. Indicate the use of the “EX 1-1/2 STY FRAME".

3. Request a variance to allow an accessory structure to be larger than the
principal structure.

Show councilmanic district on the plat.

Cwvit Engineers / Land Ptanners - Surveyors
1249 Engleberth Rd. Baltimore. Md. 21221

Civil Engifte®rs -~ Land Plariier :’L'zors '

1249 Englebertn Ad.  Beltfnore. Mg, 21221

410-391-2336

LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL DATE: —M?—w
TO:

M—m o,
Necop Fearmery

410-391-2336

LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL DATE: —Fabroary 7, 1998
TO: . _ 1 .

Ms. Seohia Tzanings March 8, 1995
WE ARE SENDING: CFAEREWITH 0 UNDER SEPARATE COVER e ' Bal
_ ) “}CE timore County Government

. B omiGinaL rRACINGIS) [J sLaCK LINE PRINTIS) O euorocrarmsr - O acroatiss -WE ARE SENDING: = . Q’ﬁgmn‘.g o D UNDER SEP, . 'C‘ﬁ' O e e a't : inty Governmen L :

[J SEPIA TRANSPARENCIES £} BLUE LINE PRINTIS} O LeTTeris: 0 !.!M'csa.ﬂsi ov R SEPARATE E Office of Zoning Administration

{J PHOTOSTATIS) B sHOP DRAWING(S) O sampLE(S) L) AGREEMENTIS) ] ORIGINAL TRACING(S) BLACK LINE PRINT(S) (] pvOTOGRAPHMES) = . [J neroRTis) and Development Management

{J SKE TCHIES) O sreciFicATIONS L] esvimares) £ty NOTED BELOW (3 s&P1a TRANSPARENCIES BLUE LINE PRINT(S) LETTER(E) O maren 111 W. Chesapeake Avenue

8 ‘;;'2:3‘;2;}'5’ _ mmf&ﬁggg ' Ewun:ft':‘m AGREEMENTIS) Towson, Maryland 21204

PREPARED BY: APPROVED: NOTED BELOW Attention: Ms. Catherine A. Milton _

_ L T bt PREPARED BY. . . ovED:

Ref: Nocar Property- 808 Frog Mortar Road-
(Item $269) °9 Hort .Woad 15th Election District

THESE ARE FORWARDED:

O as REQUESTED O] FOR CORRECTIONS 0] REVIEWED AND ACCEPTED THESE ARE FORWARDED: Dear Ma. Milton:
C] ron aPPROVAL En FOR CONSTRUCTION 8 REVIEWED AND ACCEPTED AS NOTED a a - '
FOR COMMENT YOUR {NFORMATION REVIEWED AND RE TURNED FOR REVISION AS REQUESTED FOR CORARECTIONS : REVIEWED AND ACCEPTED : The i ume
(1 ron PavmenT [A-x5WoTED BELOW ig;mva; 8 Foacows; RUCTION L] REVIEWED AND ACCEPTED AS NOTED cong:;nlnl:::nq a ? " urat?dﬂ items ( are in response to vyour
: : £ & SR YERSRHSECAMATION - - - L) REVIEWED AND WE TUANE VISION == ORCenCe &8tsd HMarcn 8, 1995 {(and .
[] sorpPavMeEnT NOTED BELOW ' nE © FOR RE : February 8, 1995).

1. General Note #3 has been clarified.

NO

2. Use of BX~1 1/2 8TY Prame has been added.
3.

Variances not reqguired as proposed accassor
_ Y structure i
smaller in area than existing principal structure. ?

4. Councilmanic District added to plan,.

5. 17=200"' Zoning Map number added to plan.

| . = $§. Existing septice tank is shown on the plan,.
SENT VIA:

_ : : 7. Bote 814, reference previous zoni i
] SPECIAL DELIVERY L1 A mai YOUR MESSENGER D exraess to plan. n9 hearings has been added
03 cerTiIFsED MAIL PARCEL POST A MESSENGER INSURED
03 F1RST CLASS MarL 8us O umTeo PaRcEL AS NOTED BELOW gﬁgmﬁfmﬂ* :NW:-’"- ' VOLI MEEBENGER Enclosed are twelve revised plans and i
and a
NOTES. S CLath AL l.'.'.lsusm POST | umﬁmcpmce@ua amount of $100 .00 . revision fee check in the

. é@a&_ﬁzy_&m
. 8incerely Yours,
BAFITIS8 AND ASSOCIATES, INC.

cufé Fﬁ

Vice President

4/#?;’/’ iy jﬁa/,'rt L eteetrec o Xy Wiy vours,

 Very truly yours,
Copy To: : .

CC: John Gontrum w/print
CPE/lkb

To

:'9‘_"." Joba Mpm“/&pr“ P ; 2
S o ' Cigda F. Hinklie



ROMADKA, GONTRUM & McLAUGHLIN, P.A. TLHAEE PRI CLEARLY KOS SIQUIN S | : PHTOSRAPHY | QUARTERS
814 Eastern Boulevard _ " . s { oEc. 1954 | . - - i o
Baltimore, Maryland 21221 NE B 808 FROG MORTAR RD| 4

TELEPHONE: (410)636-8274 k S P Y A _ . : -

FAX# 636-0118

ROBERT J. ROMADKA
JOHN B. GONTRUM
J. MICHAEL McLAUGHLIN, JR.*

December 4, 1995

ELIZABETH A. VANNI

*ALSO ADMITTED IN D.C.

Lawrence E. Schmidt, Zoning Commissioner

For Baltimore County §o fs

Office of Planning and Zoning .| PETITIONER(S) SIGN-IN SHEET
400 Washington Ave., Suite 112 ; PLEASE PRn: LLAARLEL —_—
Towson, MD 21204

RE: CASE NO. 96-5-SPH and CASE NO. 95-268-A

PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING  PETITION FOR ZONING VARIANCE
ANNA E. KOPP, PETITIONER EDWARD G. NOCAR, PETITIONER
RGM FILE NO. 95.3007 RGM FILE NO. 94.3015

Dear Mr. Schmidt:
Previously, I wrote to you with respect to the Anna Kopp file to get a clarification of your

order. A copy of the letter which I previously sent to you is enclosed. I recognize how busy
you have been, but my client would like a response in order to move forward.

With respect to the Nocar file the issue as I recall it had to do with regulations pertaining to the
construction of a new building in the flood plain and a waiver of the regulations pertaining to
the size of the building. It was our understanding that this waiver also was granted. Even
though it is not a zoning waiver it certainly had to do with the issues which were raised at the
hearing. We cannot, however, proceed with the building permit until this matter is resolved.
Thank you again for your consideration.

Very truly yours,

JBG/mrc
QUARTERS
1986

BOWLEYS
| QUARTERS
PHOTOGRAPHY
_CTED AREAS.
— AMMETRIC METHODS _ JA{QQUSAGRY

MD. 21210
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. GENERAL NOTES

SCAREIELD, FRANK D 312 § JANET | / 4‘.,5
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1. All existing structures to remain.
2. This site is situated within the Chesapeake Bay Critical Areas
and is classified by land use as Limited Development Area,
. (L .
T UW - 3. Flood insurance rate map indicates a flood slevation of "10".
" R for this site and is situated in zones A & B. (Panel 435)
ﬁ’ 4. This site utilizes a private on site septic system.
S. This site is served by a public water main.
~ 6. Tovpography shown hereon is field run, August 1994__.'
\ _ 7. There are no tidal or non-tidal! wetlands on this site.
" & 8. There are no buildings or property on this site that is
1 ] i lncluded on the Maryland Historical Trust Inventory, the
- | Baltimore County Landmarks Commission Preliminary or Pinal
ol < / - - - Landmarks List, the National Register of Historic Places, the
9 s — SITE DATA . : Haryland Archeological Survey or is a Baltimore County
‘; OWNER: Edward G. & Christina V. Nocar Historical District.
o ' 808 Frog Mortar Road 9. There is no signiticant plant or animal habitat on this site.
15 Baltimore, Maryland 21220 .
© 410-281-7385 A 10. No clearing, grading or construction in buffer area, except as
[ ]
allowed by DEPRM.
; DEED REFERENCES: 6675/.419 :
< ING: DR 3.5 | 11. Phis site has 175t linear teet of water frontage.
| EXISTING ZOMNING: . : o |
: : 12. Downspouts from proposed Qarage are to be discharged onts
TAX ACCOURT NO. 15-13-400600 surface. .
CHAIN LINK PAX MAP § 91, BLOCK: 21 13. This site does not contain any designated forest.
) ( FENCE . e e rlr— - -~ - / ‘
, \ - = NAN. -7 ' : REVOLEA BEACH WPC 5/67 .
$ ‘ g NOCAR, EDWARD G. & CHRISTINA Y. PLAT: R
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4. This site utilizes a private on site septic system.

5. This site is served by a public water main.

”f’/ ~ GENERAL NOTES
/;,?” 1. All existing structures to remain.

//-’ 2. This site is situated within the Chesapeake Bay Critical Areas

and 1s classified by land use as Limited Development Area,

) {LDA).

- ) , ,Ammmi‘:,w T - S 3. " Plood insurance rate map indicates a flood elevation of "10".

’Ji' for this site and is situated in zones A & B. (Panel 435)

. BaS ’
71 -'

6. Topography shown hereon 1is field run, August 1994.

0 .5‘
d

7. There are no tidal or non-tidal wetlands on this site.

8. There are no buildings or property on this site that is
included on the Maryland Historical Trust Inventory, the
Baltimore County Landmarks Commission Preliminary or Pinal
Landmarks List, the Mational Register of Historic Places, the
Maryland Archeological Survey or is a Baltimore Cdunty
Historical District.

e SITE DATA

W ey U/ b
AsL¥ 00

OWNER: Edward G. & Christina V. Rocar

e imag “°;:?;1§3:d21220 | 9. There is no significant plant or animal habitat on this site.
more, -

410-281-7385 S 10. No clearing, grading or construction in butfer area, except as

allowed by DEPRM.

b |

DEED REFERENCES: 6675/418

"N 022602

DR 3.5 dl. This site has 175t linear feet of water frontage.
EXISTING ZONING: . 7

12. Dowmspouts from nroposed garage are to be discharged pntyd

A o . E . . .
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GENERAL NOTES
_1. All existing structures to remain.

2. This site is situated within the Chesapeake Bay Critical Areas
g and is classified by land use as Limited Development Area,
: (LDA). _ L B : s Cee R

3. Flood insurance rate map indicates a fiocod elevation of "10".
for this site whch ig situated in tones A & B. (Panal 435)

4. This site utilizes a private on site septic system.

5. This site is served by a public water main.

- .

6. Topagraphy shown hereon is field run, August 1994.

7. There are no tidal or non-tidal wetlands on this site.

g
' g 8 There are no buildings or property on this site that is
3 included on the Maryland Historical Trust Inventory, the
Baltimore County Landmarks Commission Preliminary or Pinal
SITE DATA Landmarks List, the National Register of Historic Places, the

Maryland Archeological Survey or is a Baltimore CQuntv
Historical District.
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